PILEU DEFINE CITY GLEWS BAKLAND

18 JUL 18 PM 1:28

Approved as to Form and Legality

Macaulas

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT OF \$4,910 FROM COUNCILMEMBER MCELHANEY'S GRAFFITI ABATEMENT MURAL AND GREEN WALL FUNDS TO ATTITUDINAL HEALING CONNECTION FOR A MURAL ON 32ND STREET BETWEEN SAN PABLO AVENUE AND FILBERT STREET

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2013, the City Council adopted a budget that set aside Graffiti Abatement funds for Murals and Green Walls for Councilmembers to grant, subject to Council approval, to address graffiti within their districts; and

WHEREAS, the area near St. Andrews Plaza in West Oakland is currently in a state of neglect and would be dramatically improved by a graffiti abatement mural; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember McElhaney wishes to grant a portion of her Graffiti Abatement Mural and Green Wall Funds to Attitudinal Healing Connection for a mural project across from St. Andrew's Plaza on the buildings on 32nd Street between San Pablo Avenue and Filbert Street to deter graffiti and blight; and

WHEREAS, Attitudinal Healing Connection is a well-known community arts organization with a long-standing history of bringing arts and civic engagement to the Hoover neighborhood of Oakland and beyond, as well as producing number of fabulous and culturally relevant murals; and

WHEREAS, in conformance with City requirements, the Attitudinal Healing Connection will provide documentation for the use of the Councilmember's Graffiti Abatement Mural and Green Wall funds, including any permits required and permission from the property owners to install the mural; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes a grant of \$4,910 from Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney's Graffiti Abatement Mural and Green Wall funds to the Attitudinal Healing Connection for a mural on 32nd Street between San Pablo Avenue and Filbert Street; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute a grant agreement with the Attitudinal Healing Connection in an amount not to exceed \$4,910 for the above purpose, subject to approval as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

IN COUN	CIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES -	BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN, AND PRESIDENT REID
NOES -	
ABSENT	_
ABSTEN	TION –
	ATTEST:
	LATONDA SIMMONS
	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the

City of Oakland, California



CITY HALL • 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 2nd Floor • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the Honorable Lynette Gibson McElhaney Councilmember ~ District 3

(510) 238 - 7003

FAX

(510) 238 - 6910

(510) 238 - 6451TDD

Date: July, 18th, 2018

Members of the City Council To:

Ce: LaTonda Simmons, City Clerk

Barbara Parker, City Attorney

From: Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney

Re: Authorization for Graffiti Abatement Mural

Dear Members of the City Council:

Please find attached a resolution authorizing a grant agreement from the District 3 Graffiti Abatement Fund to Attitudinal Healing Connection (AHC) to create a mural across the street from St. Andrews Plaza. This area sorely needs the beautification and graffiti deterrence stemming from this mural project and I am proud to direct these funds towards AHC which has a remarkable history of successful mural projects that have been inspirational to the community.

Signed,

Tynette

Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney

